
5. Obsolete Tariffs

Integral Energy also has a number of obsolete tariffs which are no longer open to new customers.
The rates of charges for these tariffs (from 1 July 2004) are:

Obsolete Tariff Excl. GST Incl. GST
E030 Rural, E850 Gen Supp Irr Opt 1 Obs,
E856 Gen Supp Irr Opt 2 Obs 
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.4064 16.9470
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.6464 17.2110
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E012 Domestic/Rural, E031 Irrigation
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.7363 12.9099
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.9763 13.1739
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E090 Irrigation, E091 Irrigation
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.3928 12.5321
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.6328 12.7961
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E923 Rural Obsolete & Night Obsolete
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.7280 11.8008
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.9680 12.0648
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E020 Institution Obsolete
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.8671 17.4538
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 16.0671 17.6738
System access charge (¢/day) 11.00 12.10

E801 Bushfire, E803 Bus bse opt,
E925 General supply/Industrial and Night Obs
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.0279 13.2307
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.2279 13.4507
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E074 General Supply (Process Heating), 
E075 General Supply (Process Heating), 
E076 Air Cond. Principal, E077 Air Cond. Secondary
All time energy – First  5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.7809 11.8590
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.9809 12.0790
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E061 Off Peak 3S Obsolete
Energy charge (¢/kWh) 6.6688 7.3357
System access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

E093 Irrigation TOU South Coast
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 20.6320 22.6952
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 17.5230 19.2753
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 4.6246 5.0871
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

6. Miscellaneous fees and charges

Integral Energy is also changing the various miscellaneous fees and charges to apply from 1 July 2004
for electricity supplied under the Standard Supply Contract.

Description Excl. GST Incl.  GST
Special meter reading fee 35.00 38.50
Meter test fee 58.00 63.80
Supply of conveyancing information – desk inquiry 29.00 29.00
Supply of conveyancing information – field visit 58.00 58.00
Off-peak conversion fee – first change within 12 month period Free Free
Off-peak conversion fee – additional changes within 12 months 47.00 51.70
Disconnection visit (acceptable payment received) 35.00 38.50
Disconnection/reconnection at meter box 70.00 77.00
Disconnection/reconnection at pole top/pillar box 117.00 128.70
Rectification of illegal connection 175.00 192.50
Reconnection outside business hours (at meter box only) 75.00 82.50
Connection of a new customer – within business hours Free Free
Connection of new customer – outside business hours 75.00 82.50
Fee for a dishonoured cheque 2 times 2 times

bank fee bank fee
+ 10% GST

Late Payment Fee 4.95 5.45
Security deposit – Domestic 180.00
Security deposit – Business 360.00

Other fees and charges may also be applicable under
special circumstances.  For example, there are fees and
charges relating to the provision of monopoly services.

For more information please call Integral Energy on
131 002 or visit our website at www.integral.com.au

This is a notice under clause 21 of the Electricity Supply (General) Regulation 2001 (NSW) setting out
details of the variations in the rates of charges for electricity supplied under Integral Energy’s Standard
Form Customer Supply Contract (Standard Supply Contract).

The variations to the rates of charges for electricity supplied under Integral Energy’s Standard Supply
Contract, as set out below, take effect from 1 July 2004, and apply to new and existing customers of
Integral Energy.

This notice does not apply to customers who have an Electricity Negotiated Supply Agreement with
Integral Energy.

1. Rates of charges for electricity supplied under Standard Supply Contract
(effective 1 July 2004)

The rates of charges Integral Energy levies for electricity supplied under the Standard Supply Contract
(and set out in our Energy Price Guide) have been varied.

An Inclining Block Tariff, or step rate, is being introduced whereby consumption of electricity by
customers supplied under the Domestic tariff of over 1,750 kilowatt-hours and consumption of
electricity by customers supplied under the General Supply tariff of over 5,250 kilowatt-hours
(averaged per quarterly billing period) will be charged at a higher rate.

Our Energy Price Guide has been amended to reflect the variations to rates of charges. The new rates
of charges are listed below.

2. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

All rates and charges in this notice are shown exclusive and inclusive of GST. Rates and charges
appearing on your bill will be GST exclusive and GST will be shown as a separate line item on your
account. 

3. Peak Shoulder and Off-Peak Periods

For all Domestic time of use and General Supply time of use tariffs the following definitions apply for
Peak, Shoulder and Off-peak periods from 1 July 2004:

New electricity rates of charges
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4. Pricing Options

The new rates of charges for regulated retail electricity supply (from 1 July 2004) are:

Tariff Excl. GST Incl. GST
Domestic (IBT)
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.7770 12.9547
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.0170 13.2187
System access charge (¢/day) 30.00 33.00

Domestic time of use 
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 13.5680 14.9248
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 13.1980 14.5178
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 6.2030 6.8233
System access charge (¢/day) 35.30 38.83

General supply
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.8440 11.9284
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.0440 12.1484
System access charge (¢/day) 39.00 42.90

General supply time of use
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 14.7250 16.1975
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 12.1370 13.3507
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 5.6610 6.2271
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

Off Peak 1
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 4.2720 4.6992
Off-peak access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Big Blue 
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 4.2720 4.6992
Off-peak access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Off Peak 2 
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 6.7410 7.4151
Off Peak system access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Unmetered Supply / Cathodic Protection
All time energy – First 1,205 kWh per annum (¢/kWh) 18.3840 20.2224
All time energy – Balance per annum (¢/kWh) 11.8213 13.0034
Minimum charge (¢/day) 41.36 45.50

Conditions apply to all of the above pricing options.  Please refer to the Standard Supply Contract and
Energy Price Guide for details.  72
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Period
Domestic time of
use

General Supply
time of use

Peak 
1pm to 8pm
Monday to
Friday (excl.
public holidays)

1pm to 8pm
Monday to
Friday (excl.
public holidays)

Shoulder
7am to 1pm and 8pm to
10pm Monday to Friday
(excl. public holidays) and
7am to 10pm on Saturday,
Sunday and public holidays
7am to 1pm and 8pm to
10pm Monday to Friday
(excl. public holidays)

Off-Peak
All other times

All other times



5. Obsolete Tariffs

Integral Energy also has a number of obsolete tariffs which are no longer open to new customers.  The rates of
charges for these tariffs (from 1 July 2004) are:

Obsolete Tariff Excl. GST Incl. GST
E030 Rural, E850 Gen Supp Irr Opt 1 Obs,
E856 Gen Supp Irr Opt 2 Obs 
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.4064 16.9470
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.6464 17.2110
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E012 Domestic/Rural, E031 Irrigation
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.7363 12.9099
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.9763 13.1739
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E090 Irrigation, E091 Irrigation
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.3928 12.5321
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.6328 12.7961
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E923 Rural Obsolete & Night Obsolete
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.7280 11.8008
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.9680 12.0648
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E020 Institution Obsolete
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 15.8671 17.4538
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 16.0671 17.6738
System access charge (¢/day) 11.00 12.10

E801 Bushfire, E803 Bus bse opt,
E925 General supply/Industrial and Night Obs
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.0279 13.2307
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.2279 13.4507
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E074 General Supply (Process Heating), 
E075 General Supply (Process Heating), 
E076 Air Cond. Principal, E077 Air Cond. Secondary
All time energy – First  5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.7809 11.8590
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.9809 12.0790
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

E061 Off Peak 3S Obsolete
Energy charge (¢/kWh) 6.6688 7.3357
System access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

E093 Irrigation TOU South Coast
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 20.6320 22.6952
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 17.5230 19.2753
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 4.6246 5.0871
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

6. Miscellaneous fees and charges

Integral Energy is also changing the various miscellaneous fees and charges to apply from 1 July 2004 for electricity
supplied under the Standard Supply Contract.

Description Excl. GST Incl.  GST
Special meter reading fee 35.00 38.50
Meter test fee 58.00 63.80
Supply of conveyancing information – desk inquiry 29.00 29.00
Supply of conveyancing information – field visit 58.00 58.00
Off-peak conversion fee – first change within 12 month period Free Free
Off-peak conversion fee – additional changes within 12 months 47.00 51.70
Disconnection visit (acceptable payment received) 35.00 38.50
Disconnection/reconnection at meter box 70.00 77.00
Disconnection/reconnection at pole top/pillar box 117.00 128.70
Rectification of illegal connection 175.00 192.50
Reconnection outside business hours (at meter box only) 75.00 82.50
Connection of a new customer – within business hours Free Free
Connection of new customer – outside business hours 75.00 82.50
Fee for a dishonoured cheque 2 times 2 times

bank fee bank fee
+ 10% GST

Late Payment Fee 4.95 5.45
Security deposit – Domestic 180.00
Security deposit – Business 360.00

Other fees and charges may also be applicable under special
circumstances.  For example, there are fees and charges relating
to the provision of monopoly services.

For more information please call Integral Energy on 131 002 or
visit our website at www.integral.com.au

This is a notice under clause 21 of the Electricity Supply (General) Regulation 2001 (NSW) setting out details of the
variations in the rates of charges for electricity supplied under Integral Energy’s Standard Form Customer Supply
Contract (Standard Supply Contract).

The variations to the rates of charges for electricity supplied under Integral Energy’s Standard Supply Contract, as set
out below, take effect from 1 July 2004, and apply to new and existing customers of Integral Energy.

This notice does not apply to customers who have an Electricity Negotiated Supply Agreement with Integral Energy.

1. Rates of charges for electricity supplied under Standard Supply Contract
(effective 1 July 2004)

The rates of charges Integral Energy levies for electricity supplied under the Standard Supply Contract (and set out in
our Energy Price Guide) have been varied.

An Inclining Block Tariff, or step rate, is being introduced whereby consumption of electricity by customers supplied
under the Domestic tariff of over 1,750 kilowatt-hours and consumption of electricity by customers supplied under
the General Supply tariff of over 5,250 kilowatt-hours (averaged per quarterly billing period) will be charged at a
higher rate.

Our Energy Price Guide has been amended to reflect the variations to rates of charges. The new rates of charges are
listed below.

2. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

All rates and charges in this notice are shown exclusive and inclusive of GST. Rates and charges appearing on your
bill will be GST exclusive and GST will be shown as a separate line item on your account. 

3. Peak Shoulder and Off-Peak Periods

For all Domestic time of use and General Supply time of use tariffs the following definitions apply for Peak, Shoulder
and Off-peak periods from 1 July 2004:

New electricity rates of charges

GA: 725442/224mm Client # 7062
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URGENT PROOF
Please read & check all information is correct.

Please advise GAA of changes or forward
approval ASAP – Fax 02 9372 7422.

The final responsibility for the accuracy of
your advertisement rests with you,

our valued client.

OK TO GO: Signed ............................................

DATE:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TIME: ..........................

Lucy

4. Pricing Options

The new rates of charges for regulated retail electricity supply (from 1 July 2004) are:

Tariff Excl. GST Incl. GST
Domestic (IBT)
All time energy – First 1,750 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.7770 12.9547
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 12.0170 13.2187
System access charge (¢/day) 30.00 33.00

Domestic time of use 
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 13.5680 14.9248
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 13.1980 14.5178
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 6.2030 6.8233
System access charge (¢/day) 35.30 38.83

General supply
All time energy – First 5,250 kWh per quarter (¢/kWh) 10.8440 11.9284
All time energy – Balance per quarter (¢/kWh) 11.0440 12.1484
System access charge (¢/day) 39.00 42.90

General supply time of use
Peak energy (¢/kWh) 14.7250 16.1975
Shoulder energy (¢/kWh) 12.1370 13.3507
Off-peak energy (¢/kWh) 5.6610 6.2271
System access charge (¢/day) 9.00 9.90

Off Peak 1
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 4.2720 4.6992
Off-peak access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Big Blue 
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 4.2720 4.6992
Off-peak access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Off Peak 2 
Energy rate (¢/kWh) 6.7410 7.4151
Off Peak system access charge (¢/day) 2.00 2.20

Unmetered Supply / Cathodic Protection
All time energy – First 1,205 kWh per annum (¢/kWh) 18.3840 20.2224
All time energy – Balance per annum (¢/kWh) 11.8213 13.0034
Minimum charge (¢/day) 41.36 45.50

Conditions apply to all of the above pricing options.  Please refer to the Standard Supply Contract and Energy Price
Guide for details.  72
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Period

Domestic time of
use

General Supply time
of use

Peak 

1pm to 8pm
Monday to Friday
(excl. public
holidays)

1pm to 8pm
Monday to Friday
(excl. public
holidays)

Shoulder

7am to 1pm and 8pm to 10pm
Monday to Friday (excl. public
holidays) and 7am to 10pm on
Saturday, Sunday and public
holidays

7am to 1pm and 8pm to 10pm
Monday to Friday (excl. public
holidays

Off-Peak

All other times

All other times


